

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**

Order Sheet

CONT No. 554 of 2021Rajendra Kumar Tiwari **Versus** Mahadev Kavre (chairman Of Committee)

<u>11.07.2023</u>	<p>Mr. Umakant Singh Chandel, Advocate for Petitioner. Mr. Utsav Mahishwar, Advocate, for Respondent No. 1, 3 & 4. Mr. Raj Kumar Gupta, Advocate for Respondent No. 2. Mr. Amrito Das, Advocate for Respondent No. 5.</p> <p>Learned Counsel for Respondent No. 5 submits that in pursuance to the order passed by this Court on 17.04.2023, the report of Handwriting Expert is awaited from the State Examiners and in all probability, the same should be obtained within a period of two weeks.</p> <p>Today, learned Counsel for Petitioner submits that on 17.04.2023, when this Court had directed the respondents to get handwriting of Radhe Shyam Bareth, K.L. Pandey & Dilip Kumar Sahu examined, he inadvertently skipped the name of one of the main accused persons in the said scam/fraud i.e. Mr. C.R. Kawar who was the then Block Education Officer. He makes a prayer for getting handwriting of Mr. C.R. Kawar also examined by the State Examiner so as to get further defence in his support.</p> <p>To this limited prayer, there is no objection by the Counsel for Respondents</p> <p>Accordingly, Counsel for Respondents are directed to ensure that in-addition to the handwriting of Radhe Shyam Bareth, K.L. Pandey & Dilip Kumar Sahu, the respondents should also make available the handwriting of Mr. C. R. Kawar available in the records to the Handwriting Experts for his expert opinion.</p> <p>Let entire exercise be made and the matter be taken up for hearing on 01.08.2023.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/- (P. Sam Koshy) JUDGE</p>